
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Patrick Carney, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
(01803) 207710 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Wednesday, 5 September 2012 
 

TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY 
 

A meeting of Transport Working Party will be held on 
 

Thursday, 13 September 2012 
 

commencing at 4.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Hill (Chairman) 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Cowell 

Councillor Doggett 

 

Councillor Faulkner (A) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Brooksbank 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes of meeting held on 2nd August 2012 
 

(Pages 1 - 5) 

3.   Newton Road Bus Stop - verbal update 
 

 

4.   Churchway, Torquay - Application for Off-street Parking 
 

(Pages 6 - 
18) 

5.   Road Safety Strategy 2011-2020 
 

(Pages 19 - 
22) 

6.   Paignton Harbour to Goodrington  Cycle Route 
 

(Pages 23 - 
29) 

7.   Cary Road, St Lukes Road, St Lukes Road North and St Lukes 
Road South, Torquay - Consideration of the objections regarding 
the provision of parking restrictions 
 

(Pages 30 - 
37) 

8.   Great Parks Cothele Junction - verbal update 
 

 

9.   Date of Next Meeting  
 25th October 2012, 4pm, Meadfoot Room, Town Hall. 

 



Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



 

  

 
 

 

 

Title: Churchway, Torquay – Application for Off-street Parking 

 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

 
Reason for Report to be Exempt:  

  

Wards 
Affected: 

St Marychurch 

  

To: Transport Working Party On: 13th September 2012 
    
Key Decision: No  How soon does the 

decision need to be 
implemented 

October 
2012 

   

Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: Ian Jones 
℡ Telephone: 7835 
�  E.mail: ian.jones@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
 
1.1 To gain the Working Parties recommendation on highways officers’ decision to 

refuse a vehicular crossing to a residential property in a section of Churchway, 
Torquay. 

 
2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 Members are recommended to support the refusal of vehicular crossings to 

provide off-street parking to the section of Churchway, Torquay between 
No’s 4-11(wide section) in order that no precedent is set and that on street 
parking capacity is not reduced. 

 
3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 A section of Churchway is currently used as an informal parking bay and 

accommodates approximately 14 90 degree spaces. 
 
3.2 Requests for vehicular crossings in this area have been refused by highways 

officers due to the net loss of parking provision this would cause and the 
precedent that would be set for any further requests. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 6



 

  

 
3.3 The most recent applicant has disputed the refusal and has, as was 

recommended by officers, carried out a consultation of the local community to 
gauge levels of support for his request.  

 
 
For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to the supporting 
information attached. 
 
 
 
 
Patrick Carney 
Service Manager – Group Services Manager, Streetscene & Place 
 

Page 7



 

  

Supporting information 
 
A1. Introduction and history 
 
A1.1 Applications for vehicular crossings on residential streets are considered where 

appropriate. Highway authorities have discretion under the Highways Act 1980 
to permit crossings and factors such as highway safety, suitability of the 
property and the affect to parking provision in the area are all considerations 
which should be taken into account prior to granting a crossing licence. 

 
A1.2 Unless the application is within a classified road or is for a commercial 
[...]
no specific right of appeal for such applications 
however Officers, in consultation with Ward Councillors, have suggested that 
the applicant could carry out a consultation process with the local community 
and if significant support was shown that the application may be reconsidered 
following a recommendation from the Working Party.  

 
A1.7 Highways officers have given some guidance to the applicant on the area that 

should be covered by the consultation and the wording of the form. It was 
however pointed out that the results would be for guidance and would not be 
taken as a vote on the proposal. 
 

A1.8  The applicant has now completed the consultation exercise and the results are 
attached in Appendix 1. The results show general support for the proposals.  

Page 8



 

  

 
A1.9 In addition a number of residents chose to send objections directly to the 

highways group. These addresses were checked against the applicant’s results 
to ensure no double counting and the revised results are attached in Appendix 
2. In order to achieve consistency the revised results relate to responses by 
property only. 

 
A1.10 Whilst the adjusted results still indicate support for the proposals, members 

should note that the majority of the most affected properties in Churchway itself 
do not support for the proposals and these results have been shown separately 
in Appendix 2. 

 
A2. Risk assessment of preferred option 
 
A2.1 Outline of significant key risks 
 
A2.1. If the application is permitted then this would set a precedent for further 

applications in the immediate area. This may also lead to applications in other 
areas which either have or would normally be refused on the basis of a net 
reduction of on street parking being challenged by applicants in the same 
manner. 

 
A2.2 Remaining risks 
 
A2.2.1 The usage of the available parking may change in the future leading to a 

change of opinion by the affected residents. 
 
A3. Other Options 
 
A3.1 That 
[...]
NSRO

AD

T
h
is

m
a
p
is

b
a
s
e
d
u
p
o
n
O
rd

n
a
n
c
e
S
u
rv
e
y
m
a
te
ri
a
l
w
it
h
th
e
p
e
rm

is
s
io
n
o
f
O
rd

n
a
n
c
e
S
u
rv
e
y
o
n
b
e
h
a
lf
o
f
th
e
C
o
n
tr
o
ll
e
r
o
f
H
M
S
O
ff
ic
e
©

C
ro

w
n
c
o
p
y
ri
g
h
t.

U
n
a
u
th
o
ri
s
e
d
re
p
ro

d
u
c
ti
o
n
in
fr
in
g
e
s
C
ro

w
n
c
o
p
y
ri
g
h
t
a
n
d
m
a
y
le
a
d
to

p
ro

s
e
c
u
ti
o
n
o
r
c
iv
il
p
ro

c
e
e
d
in
g
s
.
T
o
rb

a
y
C
o
u
n
c
il
.
L
A
0
7
9
7
8
2
.
2
0
1
2
.

A
re
a
o
f
C
h
u
rc
h
w
a
y

w
h
e
re

d
ro
p
p
e
d
k
e
rb
s

a
re

n
o
t
c
u
rr
e
n
tl
y
p
e
rm

it
te
d

a
n
d
g
e
n
e
ra
lly

u
s
e
d
fo
r
o
n

s
tr
e
e
t
p
a
rk
in
g

P
u
b
lic

H
ig
h
w
a
y

K
E
Y

A
P
P
E
N
D
IX

3
Agenda Item 4

Appendix 3

Page 18



 

  

 
 

 

Title: Road Safety Strategy 2011 - 2020  

 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

 

Wards 
Affected: 

All Wards 

  

To: Transport Working Party On: 13
th

 September 
2012 

    
Key Decision: No. 

 

How soon does the 
decision need to be 
implemented 

September 
2012 

   

Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: John Clewer 
 

℡ Telephone: 7665 
 

�  E.mail: john.clewer@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 

1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
 
1.1 Torbay Council will continue to improve the safety of all road users and as a 

priority those who are the most vulnerable i.e. pedestrians, cyclists, and 
powered two wheelers. This is reflected by the proposals contained within the 
emerging Road Safety Strategy. 

2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 

2.1 It is recommended that members consider the draft Road Safety Strategy 2011-
2020 and provide feedback before the document is published for consultation. 
Following further consultation with stakeholders, the report will be returned to the 
members for approval at a future meeting. 

 

3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 Road Safety affects the whole community and our quality of life and it is through the 

involvemen
[...]
sponse to national government policies and the needs of the local 
community. 

 
The Road Safety Strategy identifies the means by which the Council intends to 
carry out its responsibilities. Road safety is a concern for the whole community and 
as such we are all responsible for the reduction of road traffic incidents. 

 
Torbay Council through its elected representatives, its partnerships with other 
organisations and agencies plays a vital role in co-ordinating the activities of a wide 
range of groups within a shared set of aims and objectives. 

 

A2. Risk assessment of preferred option 
 

A2.1 Outline of significant key risks 
 
A2.1.1 Road Safety affects the whole community and our quality of life and it is through 

the involvement and actions of us all that we can achieve the targets set out in 
this Road Safety Strategy report. To not approve the Road Safety Strategy 
Report 2011 – 2020 for further consultation, may affect the safety of all residents 

Page 21



 

  

within the bay area. 
 

A2.2 Remaining risks 
 
A2.2.1 There are no other risks.   

 
A3. Other Options 
 
A3.1 Do not publish a road safety strategy. 
 

A4. Summary of resource implications 
 
A4.1 The processes within the Road Safety Strategy will be carried out by staff from 

within the Residents and Visitor Services Business Unit using existing resources.   
 

A5. What impact will there be on equalities, environmental sustainability and 
crime and disorder? 

 
A5.1 None 

 
A6. Consultation and Customer Focus 
 
A6.1 Further consultation with stakeholders will be undertaken prior to the Road Safety 

Strategy document being returned to the members for approval at a future meeting 
of the Transport Working Party. 

 

A7. Are there any implications for other Business Units? 
 
A7.1 None. 
 

A8. Appendices 
 
 None. 
 

Documents available in members’ rooms 
 
None. 
 

Background Papers: 
 
Governments strategic framework for Road Safety (May 2011). 

Page 22



  

 
 

 

 

Title: Paignton Harbour to Goodrington  Cycle Route 

 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

 
Reason for Report to be Exempt:  

  

Wards 
Affected: 

Roundham with Hyde, Goodrington with Roselands 

  

To: Transport Working Party On: 13th September 2012 
    
Key Decision: No  How soon does the 

decision need to be 
implemented 

January 
2012 

   

Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: Ian Jones 
℡ Telephone: 7835 
�  E.mail: ian.jones@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
 
1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
 
1.1 The Paignton Harbour to Goodrington cycle route is intended to form an 

extension to the existing National Cycle Network to enable cyclists to take a 
dedicated route avoiding the main trafficked routes.  

 
2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 Members are recommended to approve implementation of the cycle routes 

shown in ‘Appendix 1’ and ‘Appendix 2’ in this report, subject to a 
consultation exercise. Any objections received or amendments proposed as 
a result of  the consultation to be presented to a future meeting of the 
Transport Working Party.  

 
3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 The principle of this route was identified in a report to the Transport Working 

Party on 23rd April 2010. The route was not recommended for progression at 
that time due to funding and legal issues. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 23



  

3.2 The link along Paignton’s Eastern Esplanade was implemented in early 2012 
and this currently terminates at Paignton Harbour. The proposed continuation of 
the cycle route to Goodrington will provide a good quality coastal route, which 
would mainly appeal to leisure cyclists. 

 
3.3 The approval of this Working Party is being sought to progress a further section 

of the National Cycle Route between Paignton Harbour and Goodrington Sea 
Front and from Goodrington Sea Front to Waterside Shops. 

 
3.4 The proposed works form links to existing cyclin
[...]
 the Beach Hut Users Group. If Traffic Regulation Orders are required then 
these will be advertised, both on site and in the local media, with any objections 
being referred back to a future meeting of the Transport Working Party.  

 
A7. Are there any implications for other Business Units? 
 
A7.1 Amendments to the existing Traffic Regulation Orders will require legal 

orders which have to be sealed by the Legal Services team.  
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Indicative plan of Phase 1 
 
Appendix 2 Indicative plan of Phase 2 
 
  
Documents available in members’ rooms 
 
None 
 
Background Papers: 
 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
The Local Transport Plan  
Briefing Note to Transportation Working Party – 23rd April 2010 

Page 27



Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1

Page 28



Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2

Page 29



  

 
 

 

 

Title: Cary Road, St Lukes Road, St Lukes Road North and St Lukes 
Road South, Torquay – Consideration of the objections regarding 
the provision of parking restrictions 

 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

 
Reason for Report to be Exempt:  

  

 

Wards 
Affected: 

Tormohun  

  

To: Transport Working Party On: 13th September 2012 
    
Key Decision: No  

 
How soon does the 
decision need to be 
implemented: 

September 
2012 

   

Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: John Clewer 
 

℡ Telephone: 7765 
 

�  E.mail: john.clewer@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
 
1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
 
1.1  Following a request from Chelston Leisure Services / Local Link, Residents and 

Visitor Services were asked to consider the implementation of parking 
restrictions in Cary Road, St Lukes Road, St Lukes Road North and St Lukes 
Road South. 

 
The proposal was to implement sections of ‘No waiting at any time’ and ‘No 
Waiting 8am – 6pm’ restrictions as shown in Appendix 1.  This will restrict on-
street parking and help to maintain the free passage of bus traffic.   
 
These restrictions were advertised on 9th February 2012 and came into force as 
an experimental Traffic Regulation Order on 17th February 2012. This order has 
now been in operation for over six months and the Council are now in a position 
to make it permanent. However an objection to one section of restrictions in St 
Lukes Road South has been received which requires consideration by Members. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 30



  

2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the proposed Traffic Regulation Order for Cary Road, St 

Lukes Road, St Lukes Road North and St Lukes Road South (Appendix 1) is 
implemented as advertised, except for the section of St Lukes Road ‘No Waiting 
8am – 6pm’ restrictions fronting property no. 7 as shown in Appendix 1 

 
2.2 It is recommended that the proposed Traffic Regulation Order for St Lukes Road 

South (Appendix 3) is implemented as advertised.  
 
3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 The proposal will enable the bus company, Chelston Leisure Services / Local 

Link, to operate their service safely and without disruption. The implementation 
of parking restrictions will prevent the presence of parked vehicles obstructing 
the free flow of traffic. 

 
For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to the supporting 
information attached. 
 
 
 
 
 
Patrick Carney 
Group Services Manager – Streetscene & Place 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 31



  

Supporting information 
 
A1. Introduction and history 
 
A1.1 Chelston Leisure Services / Local Link began the operation of the No. 60/61 bus 

service on the 28th November 2011, servicing the properties (both residential and 
hotels) in the St Lukes area of Torquay. 

 
Unfortunately the bus service was often disrupted due to the free passage of the 
bus being blocked due to inappropriate parking of vehicles. Therefore a request 
was made by Chelston Leisure Services / Local Link to Residents and Visitor 
Services to consider the implementation of parking restrictions in Cary Road, St 
Lukes Road, St Lukes Road North and St Lukes Road South. 

 
The proposal was to implement sections of ‘No waiting at any time’ and ‘No 
Waiting 8am – 6pm’ restrictions as shown in Appendix 1.  This will restrict on-
street parking and help to maintain the free passage of bus traffic.   
 
These restrictions were advertised on 9th February 2012 and came into force as 
an experimental Traffic Regulation Order on 17th February 2012. This order has 
now been in operation for over six months and we are now in a position to make 
it permanent. However an objection to one section of restrictions in St Lukes 
Road has been received and is attached as Appendix 2 for consideration by 
members. 
 
The objection is signed by the residents of five residences in the vicinity of the 
restrictions fronting property no. 7 St Lukes Road and states that ‘the restricted 
area remains in use by disabled drivers for periods of up to three hours, so there 
are cars parked in exactly the same places that were unrestricted before the 
restriction was applied.’ 
 
Having consulted with the operator of the bus service regarding cars parked in 
this area, he feels that they are not causing his drivers a problem and therefore 
Highways are happy to uphold the objection and not make the restriction fronting 
property no. 7 St Lukes Road permanent. 
 
Following feedback from the bus operator an additional section of ‘No Waiting 
8am – 6pm’ restrictions (as shown in Appendix 3) was advertised between 2nd – 
23rd August 2012. One objection was received and is attached as Appendix 4 
for consideration by members. 
 
Option 1 

• Implement as advertised the amendments to the Traffic Regulation Orders as 
detailed in Appendix 1 (except the limited waiting bay fronting property 
no.7 St Lukes Road).  

• Implement as advertised the amendments to the Traffic Regulation Order as 
detailed in A
[...]
 showing the location of the proposed parking restrictions. 
Appendix 4 A copy of the letter of objection. 
 
Documents available in members’ rooms 
None. 

Page 33



Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1

Page 34



Agenda Item 7
Appendix 2

Page 35



V
a
ri

La
na
cr
e

C
ap
ri

H
a
ra

H
o
te
l

M
a
rk
e
v
a
l

S
ilv
e
r
G
la
d
e
s

M
a
y
c
lif
fe

S
T
L
U
K
E
'S

P
A
R
K

H
o
u
s
e

H
e
rm
o
n

1
9

2

1

U
n
it
y
H
o
u
s
e

T
re
v
a
d
lo
c
k

S
T
L
U
K
E
'S

R
O
A
D
N
O
R
T
H

M
o
u
n
t

C
o
u
rt
P
ri
o
r

H
o
te
l

N
e
w
c
o
u
rt

V
is
ta

H
a
n
a
C
o
tt
a
g
e

1

T
h
e
M
e
w
s

Br
am

pt
on

Co
ur
tH

ot
el

C
A
R
Y
R
O
A
D

A
b
b
e
y
H
a
ll

S
T
L
U
K
E
'S

R
O
A
D
S
O
U
T
H

E
l
S
u
b
S
taV
ill
a
R
o
s
a

S
o
rr
e
n
to

M
a
ri
n
e
P
a
lm

s

E
lli
n
g
to
n
C
o
u
rt

H
a
ro
ld

C
o
u
rt1

to
8

1
to

1
1

S
t
L
u
k
e
's
V
ic
a
ra
g
e

5

K
E
Y

E
x
is
ti
n
g
n
o
w
a
it
in
g

a
t
a
n
y
ti
m
e

E
x
is
ti
n
g
n
o
w
a
it
in
g
8
a
m
-6
p
m

1
:5
0
0
s
c
a
le

-
P
ro
p
o
s
e
d
w
a
it
in
g

re
s
tr
ic
ti
o
n
s
-
S
t
L
u
k
e
s
R
o
a
d
-
T
o
rq
u
a
y

!

T
h
is

m
a
p
is

b
a
s
e
d
u
p
o
n
O
rd
n
a
n
c
e
S
u
rv
e
y
m
a
te
ri
a
l
w
it
h
th
e
p
e
rm

is
s
io
n
o
f
O
rd
n
a
n
c
e
S
u
rv
e
y
o
n
b
e
h
a
lf
o
f
th
e
C
o
n
tr
o
ll
e
r
o
f
H
M
S
O
ff
ic
e
©

C
ro
w
n
c
o
p
y
ri
g
h
t.

U
n
a
u
th
o
ri
s
e
d
re
p
ro
d
u
c
ti
o
n
in
fr
in
g
e
s
C
ro
w
n
c
o
p
y
ri
g
h
t
a
n
d
m
a
y
le
a
d
to

p
ro
s
e
c
u
ti
o
n
o
r
c
iv
il
p
ro
c
e
e
d
in
g
s
.
T
o
rb
a
y
C
o
u
n
c
il
.
L
A
0
7
9
7
8
2
.
2
0
1
2
.

P
ro
p
o
s
e
d
s
e
c
ti
o
n
o
f
s
in
g
le

y
e
llo
w

8
a
m
-6
p
m

re
s
tr
ic
ti
o
n

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 3

Page 36



Agenda Item 7
Appendix 4

Page 37


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting held on 2nd August 2012
	4 Churchway, Torquay - Application for Off-street Parking
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	5 Road Safety Strategy 2011-2020
	6 Paignton Harbour to Goodrington  Cycle Route
	Appendix 1 FINAL
	Appendix 2 FINAL

	7 Cary Road, St Lukes Road, St Lukes Road North and St Lukes Road South, Torquay - Consideration of the objections regarding the provision of parking restrictions
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport Working Party 
 

13 September 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Ray Hill (Chairman), Councillor Nicole Amil, Councillor Darren Cowell, 
Councillor Ian Doggett, Councillor Pete Addis, Councillor Stephen Brooksbank and 

Councillor Bobbie Davies 
 

(Also in attendance:  Sue Cheriton, Councillor Robert Excell, Ian Jones, Adam 
Luscombe, Councillor Mike Morey and David Whiteway)  

 
 

 
24. Apologies for absence  

 
Councillor Pountney (Councillor B Davies substituting), Patrick Carney. 
 

25. Minutes of meeting held on 2nd August 2012  
 
Minutes agreed as a correct record of meeting.  Councillor Addis proposed the 
minutes from 2 August 2012 and Councillor Cowell seconded.  All were in favour. 
 

26. Newton Road Bus Stop - verbal update  
 

 Passengers were surveyed using the Newton Road Bus stop.  6 passengers per 
hour are using the bus stop on average 

 Stagecoach has been asked to move driver charge over (to B&Q) rather than at 
this bus stop to reduce waiting time. 

Recommendation:  
Bus stop is kept as it is well used.  All were in favour of this approach. 
Councillor Cowell proposed. 
Councillor Addis seconded. 
 

27. Churchway, Torquay - Application for Off-street Parking  
 

 Officers recommend refusal of drop crossing at this location.  The net loss of 
parking capacity is greater than one space.  This would set a precedent in this 
location and in other road locations across Torbay.  Applicant conducted a 
consultation on the proposal and got a favourable response.   

 Other objections: with the additional objections received directly through the 
Council, the total was 67% in favour 33% against. 

 Mr Brown presented to the TWP his application and consideration of approval.  
Planning have given permission for the removal of the wall, with the condition on 
being able to reduce the kerb level subject to approval from the Highways 
department.  TOR2 gave a quote and advised this was possible to achieve.  Mr 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 13 September 2012 
 

 

Brown considered there was an inconsistent approach between Planning and 
highways recommendations. 

 Mr Brown raised concerns on how highways had re-presented the data to 
identify who Highways felt would be most affected by the application. 

 Mr Brown explained local children and his disabled father would be better 
served by parking within his property. 

 Laura Hill presented to TWP on how this would affect their business and has 
spoken to local traders and residents.  Churchway is now considered dangerous 
and there are fears for safety with the parking area as currently provided.  The 
parking area is used frequently and causes problems with safety, especially for 
pedestrians. 

 Councillor Addis expressed concern on the proposal and the loss of parking as 
this will be detrimental to the area.  Councillor Addis put forward a motion that it 
should go to the Community Partnership for wider discussion and consultation 
before being considered for approval. 

 Councillor Cowell has reviewed the area of the parking considered and would 
support Mr Brown’s proposal. 

 Councillor Amil supported Mr Brown as this supports localism and as traders 
have been surveyed and have no objection.  Cllr Amil regretted she could not 
support officers’ recommendations in this case. 

 Councillor Faulkner observed local workers in the area using the free spaces 
rather than car parks.  It was considered this should be parking for residents 
only.   

 Councillor Doggett also visited the location and found a driver trying to turn his 
vehicle in this area which was proving difficult. 

 Access to front gates are really difficult to get to with the current on-street 
parking arrangements.  Councillor Doggett observed some walls of the gardens 
had been damaged possibly due to vehicles.  Concerns were raised concerning 
disabled residents and considered they should have access to their properties. 

 Councillor Davis supported the consultation work conducted by Mr Brown. 
Recommendation: 
Proposed – To grant permission for a drop kerb to Mr Brown’s property against 
officer advice. 
Councillor Amil proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded the motion – 4 votes for, 
2 votes against were recorded – motion was carried. 
 

28. Road Safety Strategy 2011-2020  
 

 Officers presented the early draft of the Road Safety Strategy.  The document 
details how the Council will prioritise the road safety initiatives. 

 Members were asked to consider and feedback on the draft before it goes to 
stakeholders.  Councillor Cowell suggested the feedback is considered at the 
next TWP. 

 Members raised concerns that Police are not logging accidents and therefore 
identifying some areas of safety concern.  This is critical to get into the statistics 
to feed into future policies 

 All agreed to bring back comments at next TWP, 25 October 2012 at 4pm. 
 
 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 13 September 2012 
 

 

 
29. Paignton Harbour to Goodrington  Cycle Route  

 

 Officers presented the proposal which now has funding identified. 

 Route and optional alternatives were presented.  These alternatives may be 
helpful for seasonal changes in the use of the promenade. 

 Councillor Amil would like assurance this is presented to Parks Friends Groups 
and that a full and proper consultation takes place. 

 Councillor Morey raised issues about clear designation to the section of shared 
use with cyclists/pedestrians outside the busy shops.  Consideration should be 
given on marking the cycle and pedestrian route in this area.  Also signage 
needs to be clear.  Councillor Cowell supported cycle route but considered this 
was a leisure route and would expect confident commuters to still use the road. 

 Sands Road is a problem to have official cycling designation.  Confident cyclists 
could use this route. 

Recommendation: 
Councillor Cowell proposed and Councillor Brooksbank seconded to commence 
consultation as recommended.  All were in favour. 
 

30. Cary Road, St Lukes Road, St Lukes Road North and St Lukes Road South, 
Torquay - Consideration of the objections regarding the provision of parking 
restrictions  
 

 Recommended that the TRO is implemented as advertised as detailed in the 
report with the exception of St Lukes “No Waiting 8am-6pm” restriction fronting 
property no 7, as this does not cause any problems for the buses getting 
through this area. 

 Councillor Excell explained many elderly people live there and use the bus.  The 
bus route is very important and needs a safe passage down St Lukes Road. 

Recommendation: 
To implement as advertised including the recommended change. 
Councillor Cowell proposed. 
Councillor Amil seconded. 
All were in favour. 
 

31. Great Parks Cothele Junction - verbal update  
 

 Application for Great Parks (2) which includes 100 houses and consideration of 
any comments of Cothele junction at this early stage would be welcomed from 
Transport Working Party. 

 Highways considers the junction is at capacity.  The developer will not want a 
change as this is costly. 

Councillor Addis/Cowell suggested this goes to Community Partnerships at an 
appropriate time for consideration prior to any approval. 
 

32. Date of Next Meeting  
 
25th October 2012, 4pm, Meadfoot Room, Town Hall 
 


